

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOEL DIAZ,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. SC11-949

Lower Tribunal NO. 97-3305CF

DEATH PENALTY CASE

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR LEE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN D. AKE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 14087
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
Stephen.Ake@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 15

ARGUMENT..... 18

 ISSUE I 18

 THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S CLAIM REGARDING ALLEGED JUROR MISCONDUCT AND HIS RELATED CLAIM THAT THE STATE FAILED TO DISCLOSE MATERIAL INFORMATION IN VIOLATION OF BRADY V. MARYLAND, 373 U.S. 83 (1963).

 ISSUE II 34

 THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROEPRLY DENIED DIAZ’S CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES.

 ISSUE III 63

 THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY REJECTED DIAZ’S ALLEGATION THAT HE IS MENTALLY RETARDED AND INELIGIBLE FOR EXECUTION UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.

CONCLUSION..... 101

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 101

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Ake v. Oklahoma,
470 U.S. 68 (1985) 11

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963) 18, 30

Diaz v. Florida,
541 U.S. 1011 (2004) 9

Ring v. Arizona,
536 U.S. 584 (2002) 8

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984) passim

Strickler v. Greene,
527 U.S. 263 (1999) 31

United States v. Bagley,
473 U.S. 667 (1985) 30

State Cases

Anderson v. State,
18 So. 3d 501 (Fla. 2009) 55

Arbelaez v. State,
775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000) 22

Archer v. State,
934 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 2006) 32

Asay v. State,
769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000) 54, 60, 61

Bowles v. State,
979 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2008) 54

Bruno v. State,
807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001) 35

Burns v. State,
944 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 2006) 65, 69, 100

Caratelli v. State,
961 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007) 28

<u>Carroll v. State,</u> 815 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2002)	53
<u>Chavez v. State,</u> 12 So. 3d 199 (Fla. 2009)	65
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)	55, 58
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007)	70
<u>Conde v. State,</u> 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003)	27
<u>De La Rosa v. Zequeira,</u> 659 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1995)	26
<u>Diaz v. State,</u> 860 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2003)	passim
<u>Dufour v. State,</u> 69 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2011)	68, 69
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 911 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005)	22
<u>Fennie v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1994)	67
<u>Franqui v. State,</u> 59 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 2011)	66, 69
<u>Gorham v. State,</u> 597 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 1992)	32
<u>Hodges v. State,</u> 55 So. 3d 515 (Fla. 2010)	80, 96, 98, 99
<u>Hurst v. State,</u> 18 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2009)	22
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 903 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2005)	30
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2005)	30
<u>Johnston v. State,</u> 63 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 2011)	22
<u>Kilgore v. State,</u> 55 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2010)	64, 65, 71

<u>Lugo v. State,</u> 2 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2008)	27, 28
<u>Lusk v. State,</u> 446 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1984)	29
<u>Maxwell v. Wainwright,</u> 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	35
<u>Nixon v. State,</u> 2 So. 3d 137 (Fla. 2009)	69, 71, 79, 99
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 896 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2005)	61
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 984 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008)	73, 80, 96, 99
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger,</u> 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	53
<u>Ragsdale v. State,</u> 798 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2001)	54
<u>Ramirez v. State,</u> 651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995)	45
<u>Randolph v. State,</u> 853 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 2003)	67
<u>Sochor v. State,</u> 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	22
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003)	22
<u>Troy v. State,</u> 57 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 2011)	22
<u>Vining v. State,</u> 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002)	22
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001)	58
<u>Young v. State,</u> 720 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	25
<u>Young v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999)	22
<u>Zakrzewski v. State,</u> 866 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 2003)	58

Other Authorities

§ 921.137(1), Fla. Stat. (2010)..... 67, 70
§ 921.137(4), Fla. Stat. (2010)..... 71
§ 921.137, Fla. Stat. (2010)..... 80
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203..... 13
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203(b)..... 66
